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LEADED RESISTORS

Metal Film Resistors MFR Type

FEATURES

T.C.R. ±15ppm/ºC ºC ºC ºC

MFR-12 MFR25S 3.4±0.3 1.9±0.2 28±2.0 0.5±0.05

MFR-25 MFR50S 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

MFR200 - 15.5±1.0 5.0±0.5 33±2.0 0.8±0.05

Unit : mm

The MFR Series Metal Film Resistors are 

L

MFR100 MFR50S

MFR-50 MFR25S

MFR-25
MFR-12
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70ºC
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STYLE

~1M

~100K

ºC ºC ºC ºC

±

±5ºC for 5±

±

±

±

Load Life JIS-C-5202 7.10 70ºC ±

ºC Room Temp. ºC Room Temp. for 5 Cycles ±

ºC±10ºC



LEADED RESISTORS

Metal Film Resistors P Type

Normal Miniature L øD H ød

MFP-12 MFP25S 3.4±0.3 1.9±0.2 28±2.0 0.5±0.05

MFP204     __ 3.4±0.3 1.9±0.2 28±2.0 0.5±0.05

MFP-25 MFP50S 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

MFP207     __ 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

Unit : mm

L

FEATURES

100

80

60

40

20

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

70ºC
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MFP-12 MFP25S MFP204 MFP-25 MFP50S MFP207

º

ºC ±15ppm/º ±25ppm/ºC

±

º ºC

±0.1% 100 ~100K  100 ~200K

±0.25% 50 ~200K  50 ~301K

ºC ± 10ºC for 3 ± 0.5 Seconds ±

ºC ± 5ºC for 5 ±

ºC Room Temp. ºC Room Temp. for 5 Cycles ±

±2º ±

Load Life JIS-C-5202 7.10 70º ±



LEADED RESISTORS

MF0204 3.4±0.3 1.9±0.2 28±2.0 0.5±0.05

MF0207 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

Metal Film Resistors Type

FEATURES

Resistance Tolerance ±1%

T.C.R. ±50ppm/ºC

Unit : mm

-

L

MF0207

MF0204

200

150

100

50

0 25 50 75 100

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

70ºC
100

80

60

40

20



7

STYLE MF0204 MF0207

±

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

Metal Film Resistors FLAME-PROOF Type

FEATURES

Resistance Tolerance ±1%

Normal Miniature L D H d

FMF-25 FMF50S 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

FMF200 - 15.5±1.0 5.0±0.5 33±2.0 0.8±0.05

Unit : mm

-

L

FMF100 FMF50S

FMF-50

FMF-25

0 25 50 75 100

200

150

100

50

100

80

60

40

20
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STYLE

±5

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

Metal Film Resistors FLAME-PROOF Type

FEATURES

Resistance Tolerance ±1%

-

-

100

80

60

40

20

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

FM0204 3.4±0.3 1.9±0.2 28±2.0 0.5±0.05

FM0207 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

Unit : mm

FM0207

FM0204

200

150

100

50

0 25 50 75 100

L
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STYLE FM0204 FM0207

±5

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

Metal Film Resistors

P

FLAME-PROOF Type

100

80

60

40

20

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

FMP-50 3.4±0.3 1.9±0.2 28±2.0 0.5±0.05

FMP100 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

FMP200 9.0±0.5 3.9±0.3 26±2.0 0.6±0.05

FMP300 15.5±1.0 5.0±0.5 33±2.0 0.8±0.05

Unit : mm

L
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FMP-50 FMP100 FMP200 FMP300

Room Temp.



YAGEO CORPORATION LEADED RESISTORS

Metal Oxide Film Resistors FLAME-PROOF  TYPE
Normal & Miniature Style [ RSF Series ]

FEATURES
Low Cost, Prompt Delivery

High Power-to-Size Ratio for Significant Space Savings

Flameproof Silicone Coating (UL94V-0)

High Surge/Overload Capability

Non-Inductive Design

Wide Resistance Range: 1 ~1M

Resistance ToLerance: 5%

Unit : mm

INTRODUCTION

These Metal Oxide Resistors offer excellent

performance in applications where stability

and uniformity of characteristics are desired.

They provide lower cost alternatives to

Carbon Composition Resistors and General

Purpose Metal Films. Metal Oxides also can

replace many low power General Purpose

wirewound applications, saving both money

and time, with shorter delivery cycles.

The normal style & the miniature style of RSF

series are coated with layers of gray and pink

colors flame-proof lacquer respectively.

DIMENSIONS

STYLE DIMENSION

Normal Miniature L øD H ød

RSF-25 RSF50S 6.3 0.5 2.4 0.2 28 2.0 0.6 0.05

RSF-50 RSF1WS 9.0 0.5 3.3 0.3 26 2.0 0.6 0.05

RSF100 RSF2WS 11.5 1.0 4.5 0.5 35 2.0 0.8 0.05

RSF200 RSF3WS 15.5 1.0 5.0 0.5 33 2.0 0.8 0.05

RSF5SS RSF3WM 17.5 1.0 6.5 1.0 32 2.0 0.8 0.05

RSF300 RSF5WS 24.5 1.0 8.5 1.0 38 2.0 0.8 0.05

RSF500 – 24.5 1.0 8.5 1.0 38 2.0 0.8 0.05

* RSFIWS (MB Type) ød0.8 0.05

Ambient Temperature (ºC)

Rated Load (%)

HOT-SPOT  TEMPERATURE

Surface Temp. Rise (ºC)

Applied Load, % of RCWV

100

80

60

40

20

50 100 150 200  250

70ºC

0 25 50 75 100

200

150

100

50

RSF500 RSF5WS
RSF300 RSF3WM, RSF5SS
RSF2WS RSF3WS
RSF200 RSF1WS

RSF100

RSF50S
RSF-50

Measuring Position

DERATING CURVE

ød

H L
øD
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STYLE
       

250V 350V 350V 400V 500V 500V 500V 500V/600V 700V 700V/750V 750V

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

Metal Film Resistors

100

80

60

40

20

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

Normal Miniature L øD H ød

FRM-25 FRM50S 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

FEATURES

Resistance tolerance : ±5%

Unit : mm

L
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Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

Metal Film Resistors MFL Type

FEATURES

Resistance Tolerance ±1%

Unit : mm

-

Normal Miniature L D H d

MFL-25 MFL50S 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

MFL207 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

0 25 50 75 100

200

150

100

50

MFL50S

MFL-25     MFL207

100

80

60

40

20

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

70ºC

L
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STYLE MFL-25 MFL50S MFL207

C

Room Temp.
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C C C

Room Temp.
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Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

CFR Type

FEATURES

Unit : mm

in all types of applications-from process control 

EIA RS196A. JIS-C-6402 and IEC-115.

The resistors are coated with layers of tan color 

Normal Miniature L D H d

CFR-12 CFR25S 3.4±0.3 1.9±0.2 28±2.0 0.5±0.05

CFR-25 CFR50S 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

CFR200 - 15.5±1.0 5.0±0.5 33±2.0 0.8±0.05

STYLE

100

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

100

80

60

40

20

200

150

100

50
CFR100 CFR50S

CFR-50 CFR25S

CFR-12 CFR-25

0 25 50 75 100

L



25

STYLE

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

CF0204 3.4±0.3 1.9±0.2 28±2.0 0.5±0.05

CF0207 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

Type

FEATURES

Resistance Tolerance: ±5%

The resistors are coated with layers of tan color 

Unit : mm

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

100

80

60

40

20
CF0207

CF0204

200

150

100

50

0 25 50 75 100

STYLE

100

-500

L
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STYLE CF0204 CF0207

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

Normal Miniature L D H d

FCR-25 FCR50S 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

FCR200 - 15.5±1.0 5.0±0.5 33±2.0 0.8±0.05

STYLE

100

FLAME-PROOF Type
[ FCR Series ] 

FEATURES

Resistance Tolerance: ±5%

Unit : mm

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

100

80

60

40

20

FCR100 FCR50S

FCR-50

FCR-25

200

150

100

50

0 25 50 75 100

L



29

STYLE

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

FLAME-PROOF Type

FEATURES

Resistance Tolerance: ±5%

-

FC0204 3.4±0.3 1.9±0.2 28±2.0 0.5±0.05

FC0207 6.3±0.5 2.4±0.2 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

Unit : mm

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

100

80

60

40

20
FC0207

FC0204

200

150

100

50

0 25 50 75 100

STYLE

100

-500

L
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STYLE FC0204 FC0207

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

I Type

100

80

60

40

20

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

Unit : mm

Normal Miniature L D H d

15.5±1.0 5.0±0.5 33±2.0 0.8±0.05

FEATURES

L



33

Room Temp.





35

Load Life

Room Temp.

STYLE
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Load Life

Room Temp.

STYLE MCP1SS MCP2SS



LEADED RESISTORS

ZOR-12 3.3±0.3 1.8±0.3 28±2.0 0.5±0.05

ZOR-25 6.3±0.5 2.3±0.3 28±2.0 0.6±0.05

Zerohm Resistors ZOR Type

Atmospheric 500V RMS

-

L

Unit : mm

Denotes Zero Resistance.



LEADED RESISTORS

_

Type

Unit : mm

-

new point connections.

-

0.5` ` ` ` ±

2

0.5~

0.7~

0.6~

0.6~

µ

Extension Rate



LEADED RESISTORS

terminals

resistor

Normal Miniature L D H d

Unit : mm

L

FLAME-PROOF Type
[  ]
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Room Temp.

STYLE

300V 300V 400V 400V 400V 400V 400V 400V 400V 400V300V

±400ppm/ºC

300V



LEADED RESISTORS

Type

Normal Miniature L D H d

Unit : mm

L

Resistance Tolerance : ±5%
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Room Temp.

STYLE

250V

±300ppm/ºC



LEADED RESISTORS

STD Non-Ind. L W H ød

SQP20A 60±2.0 12.5±1.5 12.5±1.5 1.0±0.05

Cement Resistors AXIAL LEAD Type
Standard Style [ SQP Series ]

Unit : mm

-

choice of power resistors

TEMPERATURE RISE

FEATURES

Resistance Tolerance: ±5%

100

80

60

40

20

0
-50 0 50 100 150 200 250 300

25 40  70           155              275

   0 20 40 60 80 100 120

250

200

150

100

50

0

35±3. L 35±3.
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STYLE SQP200 SQP300 SQP500 SQP700 SQP10A SQP15A SQP20A

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

STD Non-Ind. H W S

Cement Resistors VERTICAL LEAD Type
Standard Style [SQM Series]

Unit : mm

-

choice of power resistors

TEMPERATURE RISE

FEATURES

Space S Stand-Off Type

Small S Power Capacity

Resistance Tolerance: ±5%

40 70 155 275
100

80

60

40

20

0
-50 0 50 100 150 200 250 300

   0 20 40 60 80 100 120

250

200

150

100

50

0

L 3
.5

±
1

S

5 -1
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STYLE SQM200 SQM300 SQM500 SQM700 SQM10A SQM10S

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

1 2 P1 P2 P3 P4

Ind.

SQZ20A 63.5±2.0 12.5±1 12.5±1 42.5±1 34.5±1 15.0±1.5 7.0±0.2 6.0±0.2 10.0±0.2 2.7±0.1

Cement Resistors Type
Standard Style[ SQZ Series ]

Unit : mm

-

choice of power resistors

FEATURES

Resistance Tolerance: ±5%

TEMPERATURE RISE

40 70   155   275
100

80

60

40

20

0
-50 0 50 100 150 200 250 300

   0 20 40 60 80 100 120

250

200

150

100

50

0

1

2

P2

P
1

P4

P3
S

L

0.5
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STYLE SQZ300 SQZ500 SQZ700 SQZ10A SQZ15A SQZ20A

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

1 2 P1 P2 P3 P4

90.0±2.5 19.0±1.5 18.0±1 71.0±2 28.0±1.5 4.2 18.0±0.2 8.0 10.0 3.0

Cement Resistors Type

Unit : mm

FEATURES

Low Cost 

TEMPERATURE RISE

L

P4

2 Type

1 Type

S

1

dP2

P
1

P
4

2
.2

2
.2

d

P
2

P
3

P1

S

L

0
.7

1

0.5 6

2

25 40 70 155 275
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STYLE

Room Temp.



LEADED RESISTORS

-

L D H d

Unit : mm

L

FEATURES

Resistance Tolerance : ±5%

Type

100

80

60

40

20

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

0 25 50 75 100

200

150

100

50

STYLE
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STYLE

Room Temp.







Note :

MR TYPE

STYLE DIMENSIONS

Normal Miniature L P F øD ød H1 H2

TYPE-50 TYPE1WS 9.0 0.5 14.5 1 7.0 0.5 3.3 0.3 0.6 0.05 7.0 1 5.0 1

TYPE100 TYPE2WS 11.5 1.0 17.5 1 7.0 0.5 4.5 0.5 0.8 0.05 8.0 1 5.0 1

TYPE200 TYPE3WS 15.5 1.0 21.5 1 7.0 0.5 5.0 0.5 0.8 0.05 9.0 1 5.0 1

Unit : mm

0-3.0

øD
L

H1

H2

F
P

ød

FK TYPE

STYLE DIMENSIONS

Normal Miniature L P øD ød h H Max. h1 H1Max. E Max.

TYPE100 TYPE2WS 11.5 1 6 1 4.5 0.5 0.8 0.05 10.0 1 25 5.0 1 20 3.5

TYPE200 TYPE3WS 15.5 1 6 1 5.0 0.5 0.8 0.05 10.0 1 30 5.0 1 25 3.5

Unit : mm

FFK TYPE FKK TYPE

øD

E

L

h

H

ød
P

øD

E

L

h

H

ød

P

øD

E

L

h

H

ød
P

*TYPE-25/50S is available.

F TYPE

øD

H1

P
ød

h1

L

E
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For Leaded Resistor

Explanations of Ordering Code

CODE 4~6

Code 7

Resistance Tolerance

Code 8

Packing Style

Code 9

of Resistance

Code 10~12

Special Type

Code 4~6

Power Rating

Code 1~3

Series Name

See Index

Code 13~17

Resistance Value

for Example

0R1 1K

1R 10K

10R 100K

100R 1M

10M

CODE 10~12

Special  Type

26-

52-

73-

81-

91-

100R52-FTF-12MFR
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CFR

CF0

FCR

FC0

FMP

FMF

FM0

FRM

HMG

JPW

KNP

MFR

HVR

MF0

MFP

MFL

MMF

MCF

MCP

MMP

RSF

NKN

NSM

NSP

NCR

NSH

NSZ

SQH

SQM

SQP

SQT

SQZ

ZOR

Metal Film Power Flame-proof

Metal Film Flame-proof

Metal Film

Metal Film Precision Type

Melf Metal Film

Melf Metal Film Power Type

Metal Oxide Film

Cement- Vertical Lead

Cement- Axial Lead

Cement- Radial Terminals

Cement- Vertical Lead

Cement- Axial Lead

Cement

Cement- Radial Terminals

Zerohm

-05

-06

-07

-08

-10

-14

-12

-25

25S

-33

-50

50S

100

1WS

200

2WS

204

207

300

3WS

400

500

5WS

5SS

700

7WS

10A

20A

30A

40A

50A

10S

15A

25A

A

B

C

D

F

G

J

K

-

T

R

B

05-

26-

52-

73-

81-

91-

F

FT

FK

FKK

FFK

M

MB

MK

MT

MR

AV

PN

-

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

Series Watt

Tolerance

Packing

Forming

T.C.R

1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10~   ~

M  F  R  -  1   2  F   T  F  52-  100K~
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500 10 50

-12            25S                       52-                       26-

-25            50S                       52-                       26-

204                       52-                       26-

207                       52-                       26-

           5SS                       73-                       52-

500                       91-                       73-

700 91- -
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cm
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cement resISTORS

0.5 4 18 19






